WILLIAM D'ABATE
SUPERINTENDENT

pEF’ARTMENT OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
141 FOUNTAIN STREET
PROVIDENCE 3, RHODE ISLAND

Oct. 1, 1963

Dear ®ir:

I respectfully submit the annusl report of this department
covering the period from QOct. 1, 1962 to Oct 1, 1963.

Fees collected and deposited with City Collector---$2615.95

Mjlage covered by Deputies---------c-----ommnomomo- 9900
Scales tested and sealed-----==e-cemmommmmmmmmm oo 4,000
Pumps testedand sealed-m-mmmm—mmmecmmm e 828
Measured tested and sealed---=m=-meec—mmmmmmmmomeon 80
Truck scales tested and sealedmmm-mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmae 67
Weighing Machines tested and sealed------mmommmmmm- 290
Automatic yard measures tested and seated----~---== 35

Scales and measures adjusted or condemned:

Spring Scales _ 118
Computing scales : 225
Truck Scales : : 3
Weighing Machines ’ 5
Gas Pumps ' 5

Many of these scales and measures weee put into
operation after the necessary repairs had been com-
pleted. :

[ ]
t

This department completed 300 inspections and-compléints.
during the past year. . .

The City Scales weighsd 11,200 trucks and“depdsitedowith

City ColleCtor ApProX,==-—=m===-===m—mo———- $2800.00°
IN CITY COUNCIL | %@éﬁfﬁé
NOV 7 1963 Supts Welghts lea S
T TR LA S |

WHEREUPON IT 1S ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED.

CLERK




Springs 550
Computing 1530

Gas pumps 840
5 Gal. Measures S0
weighing lMachines 275

Platform Scales 610

Beam -Scales 10
Dormmnt 3cales L5
Yard sticks 65
Rolling Mills 1

Automatic Yd *ea. 38

Absttoir L5
Large Dormant 20
Automatics 4506
Truck Scales 50
Hopper Scales 3
Balarnices 160

Counter Measures 65

Cil Pumps g
Track Scales 1
Wood Baskets 10
Wet Measures 25
Large Szring 3

Dormant Scales 160




CITY OF PROVIDENCE , Form B-Vili
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT

Request for authority to:  APPOINT [] PROMOTE ] REINSTATE []

Name DateofBirth _._ ____ Telephone.
Address ~ Soc. Sec. No. .
Marital Status Dependents . Citizen of U. S.?2 Yes'[]

Qualified voter of Prov.? Yes [ No []. Military Veteran? Yes ] No []. Branch

Honorable discharge? Yes [[] No []. List any physical disabilities and compensation derived therefrom:

DUFIES TO BE PERFORMED: _ In case of Emergency
NOTIFY: .
To be paid {base rate} $
Position (title) — Code Address
Phone

The above person meets the qualifications required for appointment to the position (title as above)

amended, as follows:

EXPERIENCE: (Nature, place, and duration of employment)

TRAINING: [School, College, University, date graduated or left, years completed)

prescribed in the classification plan established in Chapter 1209 of the City Ordinances as

PREVIOUS employee in this position was .

SIGNED
Dept. Head
Space for Personnel Dept. use only.
APPROVED ALLOCATION e Entrancerate $ _ _
Title Code
Signed Date

Personnel Director -



624
REPORT OF THE CITY MESSENGER

For the month of
AUGUST - 1963

To the Honorable the City Council of the City of Providence:

Complying with the provisions of the City Ordinances the undersigned
reports to your honorable body the following statement of "the expenditures
and liahilities incurred in the care and superintendence of the City Hall and
adjacent sidewalks," for the months of

For lighting City Hall, ..o D 861.03

POWEE ) et oo et 262,58
FURL, .o e Lo .01

pay-roll of clerks, engineer, fireman,
janitors, elevator men, watchman, etc.,.......... 7,887.13

SSUPPIIES, o e 512.94
~salary of City Sergeant and Deputy, ... 1,035.3)
BE'CTC0 I8 £V0's ¢ DR R0 o <SR R U

- furnishings and rePairs, ...

telephone service, excess calls ... 2,688,048
Rental - 112 Union Street - 1,000.00
Municipal Garage- 36l.7h
Providence Window Cleaning Co. 67.00
International Harvester Co. 1,795.00

Odorite Company :3.00

IN CITY COUNCIL

.........................

. WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED.

ZM%




Iy

James J. Fisher

odh
CITY OF PROVIDENCE - RHODE ISLAND - Walter H. Reynolds. Mayor

Office of the Port Agent -- Harbor Master

CITY HALL

Port Agent
Harbor Master ‘
October 18, 1963
To The Honorable City Council
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island
Gentlemen:
The following rigs arrived in the harbor during the period
of July 1, 1963 to September 30, 1963:
Steamships 91
Motor Vessels 236
Barges 54
Tugs 174
U.S.N.Subs 1
U.S.A.Eng.Dredge 1
557
The following cargo arrived, and the following cargo was
shipped during the period of July 1, 1963 to September 30, 1963:
RECEIVED SHIPPED ‘

4 Gasoline 682,139 Tons Gasoline 127,991 Tons
Fuel Oils 717,592 " . Fuel 0Oils 68,596 "
Kerosene 58,152 " Kerosene 6,194 "
Diesel 23,628 Diesel 2,658
Lube 0ils 12,791 *® Asphalt 21,58
Asphalt 31,147 ¢ Scrap 20,793 "
Chemicals 2,947 " Gen.Cargo 358 "
Coal 107,235 " 248,17L Tons
Cement, 36,245 2
Lumber 28,811 "

Pig Iron 8,107 "
Steel 2,374 "
Tuna 554 "
1,711,722 Tons - :
Total: 1,711,722 Tons Received
248,17/ Tons Shipped
1,959,896 Tons Received &Shipped
Very truly yours,
. R
IN CITY COUNCIL % ’@’é/@S
I
NOV 7 1963 y”James J/Aisher
JJF:jam ﬁé;ﬁ; ...................... anteans cetrentns anerntane mrevaronans Port Agent_Harbor Master

WHEREUPON 1T IS ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED.



JULY

FOURTH QUARTERLY REPORT

July 1, 1963 to September 30, 1963

AUGUST

641,171 Tons 641, 171 fons

RECE IVED SHIPPED
Gasoline 251,415 Tons Gasoline 54,467 Tons
Fuel 0ils 241,173 " Fuyel Oils 19,282
Kerosene 17,627 " Kerosene 2,041 "
Diesel 16,278 " Diesel 1,751 *
"Lube Oils 3,046 " Scrap 13,771 ®
Asphalt 3,063 " 91,312 Tons
Cement 18,808 "
Tunber 19,450 "
Chemicals 932 n
Pig Iron 4,020 "
Steel 2,374 "
578,186 Tons 578,186 Tons Received
91,312 Tons Shipped
669,498 Total
RECE IVED SHIPPED
Gasoline 226,768 Tons Gasoline 40,981 Tons
Fuel Oils 291,500 " Fuel 0ils 21,669 "
Kerosene 11,267 " Kerosene 804
Diesel 4,790 " Diesel Fuel ---
Lube Oils 4,606 " Asphalt 14,08, "
Asphalt 5,112 " Serap 7,022
Cement 11,58,
Lumber 3,168 " 84,560 Tons
Coal 76,891 "
Chemicals 1,200 "
Pig Irom 4,087 "
Tuna 198 "

Received

84, 560 Tons Shipped

725,731 Tota

1



SEPTEMBER

FOURTH QUARTERLY REPCRT

JUIY 1, 1963 to

RECEIVED

Gasoline 203,956 Tons
Fuel 0Oils 184,919 "
Kerosene 29,258 "
Diesel 2,560 "
Iube Oils 5,139 "
ASphalt 22 ’ 972 "
Cement 5,853 "
Lumber 6,193 "
Coal 30,344 "
Chemicals 815 "
Tuna, 356 "

492,365 Tons

pEOAEATE U

.

(. A

SEPTEMBER 30, 1963

) 43 e

492,365 Tons Received’
72,302 Tons Shipped
564,667 Total

SHIPPED

Gasoline 32,543 Tons

TFuel 0ils 27,645 "

Kerosene 3,349 "

Asphalt 7,500 "

Diesel 907 "

Gen.Cargo _ 358 "
72,302 Tons



‘_tl‘
. R

026

SERVICE DATE
OCTOBER 23, 1963

ORDER

AT a Session of the INTERSTATE COMMERCE CCMMISSION, Division 3,
held at its office in Washington, D. C., on the 18th
. day of October, A. D. 1963. ‘

e - - -

Finance Docket No. 22782

NEW YORK, NEW HAVEN & HARTFORD RAILROAD CO. TRUSTEES
DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE BETWEEN NEW LONDON, CONN.,
_ AND PROVIDENCE,; R. I.

It _appearing, That on September 17, 1963, as amended
Octobver 3, 1963, the New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad
Company (Richard Joyce Smith, William J. XKirk and Harry W.
Dorigan, Trustees) filed with this Commission notice under
section 13a(l) of the Interstate Commerce Act, as amended,
that effective November 5, 1963, said carrier will Giscontinue
service of its passenger trains Nos. 508, 521. and’ 525Ybetween
New London, Conn., and Providence, R. I.g . '

It further appearing, That complalinis by certain indiy;T"’
duals, associations, communities, and by railwzy employees
heve been received requesting suspension of the proposed
discontinuance pending investigation to determine the extent
of public need for the trains in question;

it _further appearing, That discontinuance of the said
train service by the New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad

- Company mey not be warranted by the public convenience and

necessity, and that operation of such service may not unduly
burden interstate commerce

It further apvearing, That the due and timely execution
of this Commission’s functions in this proceeding imperatively
and unavoidably requires the omission of an examiner®s
recommended decision herein, for the reason that under the
provisions of section 13a(l) of the Interstate Commerce Act,
the said train service may be discontinued unless a decision
herein is made before exniration of the four-month period

hereinafter provided for;

It is ordered, That an investigation of the proposed
discontinuance of train service cescribed hereinabove, be, and
1t is hereby, instituted under the provisions of section 13a(l)

of the Interstate Commerce Acts

It 1p further ordered, That the train service described
hereinabore be continued pending hearing and decision in said

“investigation, but not for a longer period than four months

beyond the date when the discontinuance otherwise would have
become effective unless otherwise ordered hereing and

ey
W



341

42

o7

City of Providence

DEPARTMENT OF MILK INSPECTION

C. V. Chapin Hospital

153 Eaton Street, Providence, R.I.

November 7, 1963

To the Honorable, The City Council of the City of

Providence, Gentlemen:

The following list of individuals, firms, companies,
corporations, etc,, with the approval of the Inspector of
Milk, respectfully request licenses to sell milk, cream
and skimmed milk in the City of Providence.

IN CITY COUNCIL
NOV 7 1963

ABPROVED 1z wel el Ot
Uereesnd Zesge

JAY’S SUBMARINE SHOPPE
215 ACADEMY AVENUE
PROVIDENCE, Ral.,

SUNNYBROOK FARM, INC.
524 ACADEMY AVENUE
PROVIDENCE, R.l.

MANTON FRUITLAND
1119 ATWELLS AVENUE
PROVIDENCE, R.l.

SELLER’S VARIETY
458 BRANCH AVENUE
PROVIDENCE; R.l.

~ MANNY?’S SANDWICH SHOPPE

1421 BrOAD STREET

PROVIDENCE, Rale

pectfully submitted

946

Richard S. McKenzie
Deputy Inspector of W

fand S Tl Kewws,
5&% ¢ Q:E

CONNIE?S VARIETY
300 BrRoADWAY
PROVIDENCE, Rals

CARRIAGE HOUSE TEA ROOM
42 COLLEGE STREET
PROVIDENCE, Rale

FRANKLIN SQUARE DINER
2 FRANKLIN SQUARE
PROVIDENCE, Ra.l.,

DAD'S SPA
171 Almy Street
Providence, R.I.

Hartford Avenue Lunch
621 Hartford Avenue
Providence, R.I.




-

628

-+ Louis T. Cote - City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode island

September 20, 1963

~ To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the

- State of Rhode Island, ‘Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the-City of Provi- .

dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15
A. D. 19 61, contains the following assessment:

1961 . total tax
12 187 600 | g
Carmlne Letizla ]
28 Tuxedo Ave, : 940. M,V, $ 36.66

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as fellows:

One auto incorrectly assessed,

12 187 600 | total bax

1.

Carmine Letizia- :

28 Tuxedo Ave, . 54O, M.V, \ $ 21,06

decrease _ LoO, M.V, $ 15,60
f:

- forward




Louis T. Cote’ City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

September 20, 1963

To the Homnorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hercinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D 19 63 contains the following assessment: :

1963 total tax

03 261 840
Anthony Celona
133 Stansbury S¢, 10, M.V, $ 546

03 261 875
Anthony J. Celona v
133 Stansbury °t. 180, M,V. 7,02

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Same person - auto incorrectly coded.

03 261. 81,0 total tax

Anthony Celena v

133 Stansbury 5S¢, 320. M.V, $ 12,148

03 261 875

-Anthony J. Celona v

133 Stansbury St, 0 ‘ 0

increase 03 261 b0 180. .M.V. : 7.02

decrease 03 261 875 180. M,V, o T.02
Tforward




Y

o Louis T, Cote ~ City Tax Assessor -

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

September 20,v1963

To the Honorable City Council of -the City of Providence:

* . Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision' of 1938, thé undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi- .
-dence,” hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or -such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth. , _

The gi Tax List certified to the City Collector of the. City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19¥% | contains the following assessment: o : :

1962 ‘ _ . - total tax-

13 249 450
Madeline J., Mason
3L, Temple St. , _ 1,700. M.v, . $ 66,30

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Auto incorrectly assessed - tax record card incorrectly filled in,

13 249 4450 total tax
Madeline J. Mason

31 Temple St. 10, M.V, , $ S.u6

decrease 1,560, M.V, $ 60,80

forward




-y

Louis T. Cote’ - City Tax Assessor -

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

September 23, 1963

- To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the.
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938; the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi- :
dence; hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax - assessments or such. -
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth. :

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of ‘the Cxty of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 63, contains the following assessment:

1963 ‘total tax
12 153 355 :
John P, Leite '
69 Homefield Ave. 220, M.V, $ g.sg
5

The eity tax should r ead and the assessment sheuld stand as follews'
This man 1s not a veteran.

12 153 355 ' ' total tax
John P, Leite :
69 Homefield Ave, 0 0

12 153 360 (new)
John P, Leite
59 Bngan Sto 220, M.V, $ 8058

Increase 12 153 360 220, M.V, $ 8,58

forward



Louis T. Coté City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island -
September 2l, 1663

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel-the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City ‘Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Prov1dence on June 15,

A.D. 196 , contains the following assessment:.
1963 } - tetal tex
16 131 790
Rebert W. Peabedy
52 Edg ewood Blvd . 1’ 8800 M . v . .
70,8009 ‘lntangible $ 356.52
ExCr 9,00
i 317,52
16 131 800
Robert W. Peabody & wf
Eleanor L. :
52 Edgewood Blvd, 12,560, real estate 189.84

The ccity tax should read and the assessment should stand as follews'
Auto garaged in Cranston,

16 131 700 total tex ~
Robert W. Peabedy : -
52 Edgewood Blvd, - 70,800, intengible - $ 283.20

16 131 860

Robert W, Peabody & wf

Elesnor L, '

£2 Edgewood Blvd, 12,560, real estate 189,84

ExCr %qboo

) 00“

decreasg 16 131 700 880, WM.V, $  3L.32
' 16 131 800 . 1,000. resl estate- 39.00

3 ]
LR

forward




:ﬂBéccmmended bY;' ' .f‘

Personal Preperty Aido

' : o ‘ : : U/City ﬁssessor
IN cm{ COUNCIL
| NOV 7 1963
- APPROVED: ...




Louis T. Cotée

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: : September 2l, 1963
Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the

State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the.City of Provi-

dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel ‘the following tax assesmnents or such

part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.
The City Tax List certified to the City Collector. of the City of Prowdence on ]une 15,

A. D. 1963 , contains the following ‘assessment: The following acgounts are entitled

62 : to exemptloqﬁgredit, as Veteran's
record is on £ils" ih thls offlce.
‘ AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CCRRECTED CORRECTION
TAX OF 1963 ) TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

02 280 390
E, Wade Bishop
2148 Hope Street

Valuation 2000 Tang.P,.P. ' ' ' ‘
Amt, Deco LI.O Tang.P.P, 78000 56.9“. 21.06

(Rec'd 460 Ex. on 02 280 700, same person)

TAX OF 1962

02 617 532
John F. Butler Jr.
786 Atwells Avenue

Valuation 240 Tang.P.P.

Amt, Dec. 2)4.0 Tang.P P. 9036 0 9636
TAX OF 1963

02 617 532

John F, Butler Jr,.
786 Atwells Avenue.

Valuation 140 Tang.P.P.
Amt, Dec, 11{.0 Tang.P P, 5.'4.6 0 5.“.6

(Veteran filed, October 7, 1958. Due to an error in coding he did
not receive his exemption.)

=forward=




10=X.
~forwarde=
L o TOTAL CORRECTED
.~ TAX OF 1962 o TAX _ TOTAL TAX
11 085 705
Joseph E. Kelly Jr.
976 Chalkstone Avenue
Now-~1ll Lisbon Street
Valuation ThO Teng P.P,
Amt. Dec. 740 Tang.P.P. 28.86 0

.(Veteran filed in Warwick, R.I., January 8, 1959)

TAX OF 1963

12 198 378
Gabriel Levine and wife Naomi
28 Eleventh Street

 Valuation 8310 Resl Estate :
_ Amt, Dec, 1000 Real Estate -324.09 - 285409

-2

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE '

28.86

39,00

(Aboﬁe'exemption is epplied for Naomi Levine. Both are veterans on
this account, Gabriel Levine receivedthQO exemption on 12 198 375.)

_'TAX OF 1963

12 24,0 200
Louis D. Lippitt
L1 Pocasset Avenue

Valuation 1840 Teng.P.P.

A.mtc Deco 1000 Ta-ngoP P. . 71 76 . 32076

(Veteran filed in Cranston, R, I., October 10, 1961)

TAX OF 1962

13 778 705
Robert J. Moss
69 Superior Street

Valuation 140 TangsP.P. S
Amt, Dec. . 140 Tang.P.P. 5eli6 : 0 -

(Veteran filed, August 27, 1956)

= orwarde

39.00

" BJi6




10-X N | : -3=
~forward- - : I :
| | o . AMOUNT OF
e o TOTAL =~ - CORRECTED . CORRECTION
 TAX OF 1963 ~ o mAX ~ TOTAL TAX - DECREASE

12 066 922
Carmella M. Lanzone
120 Pocasset Avenue

‘Valuation 1220 Tang.P.P. e _
Amt. Dece 1000 Tang.P.P. 47.58 - 8458, 39000

_(Veteran_filed, January 23, 1952)

CITY ASSEssoR.’
~ Tax: ef 1962 Tang.P P. (Valuation Decrease) 1120 Tax'$ U43.68
"M 1063 Tang.P.P. u LE 2680 " 10452
" " 1963 Real Este n oo 1000 " . 39.00
. o Total Amount of Decrease Tex $ 187.20

IN CITY COUNCIL"
U NOVT 1963
APPROVED :




Louis T. Cote

City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to. the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32.of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector -of the Clty ‘ofi Prqae‘&f.ig

A. D. 1962 B contains the following assessment:

1963

4

1962

02 553 1ue
John F., Buckley
71 Pisk St,

140, M.V,
Aute sold 10/61,

03 149 110
0lga Carlone
510 River Ave,
1,100, M.V,
Sold auto prior 12/61,

03 398 570
George P, Clayson 3rd
11 Linden R4,
Seekonk, Mass,
1,040, M.V,
To Seekonk, October, 1961,

ol 527 620
Raymond R. Dunlevy
32 Princeton Ave.
360, M.V, j
Servicemens' Act,

05 019 630 _
Robert C, Eddy

86 Basswood Ave,
180, M.V,
Servicemens! Act,

06 135 850 :
Marion M. Finlay
27 Harvard Ave,
1,580, M.V,
P4 in Mass, e
e en B

Total tax

5.16

'4.20 90

1. 0L

7.02

61.62

| 7!. e Torward

Septémber‘27;i963

;i%ﬁkwéﬂéxai

Cerrected

--Total tax

o

decrease

| 5,16

h2.90

110,56

14,04

7,02




1-x L 2

R AR . - * Corrected -
Y ‘ . k ; - Total tax - Total tax = decrease

08 159 205

.Michael B, Healy

116 Bishop Ave, - ' ‘ S . v

Rumferd, R. I. : - e
900, M.V. 35.10 0 35,10

Pd in E. Prov, S ‘

11 199 Les

Saild Koozekenani .

¢/o Brown University L | | _
2hOo M Vo 9.36 .O ’ 9.36 fff

To Mass. prior 12/61. . ‘ :

12 300 950
Gertrude ‘Longacre v
165 Peace St, ' ' o
340, M,V, ' . 13.26 ‘ 0 : 13,26 /
To Penna.. ll/él & died. _ '

13 441 210
Williem S, McIntesh Jr, S
58 Steuben St, 66430
1,700, M.V, Ex.Cr, + 39,00 ' - .
To N. H. July, 1961. - 27.30 0 27.30 ~

12 290 922
‘Anthony M, Lombari o _ _
17 Langden St., - ’ v L

1,860, M.Ve © 72.84 0 - T2.5h
Res. of Calif 12/61. : . :

13 518 220

Mary E. Mckhirter ,

13l Holden St, : - o o o
380, M.V, 182 0 14,82

Dup. 97'322 5@9. v . . .

13 550 067

Fernande P, Mello

2l Waverly St, - ' , , ' _ \
Ti0. M.V, , - - 28486 0 28,86

Res, of Florida ' : o : . :

13 801 922
John R, Mullaney V o
191 Chapin Ave, - : S -

140. M ' Seli6 0 - Soli6
Res. of Maryland 12/61 '
16 261 500
Clarence P, Plekering
84 Eighth St, ' : :

140. M.V  Seh6 0 - 5.6
To Conn, prior 12/61. , o - T

' v - forward ' .
%ﬂﬁfﬁw et .
7¢ ,




16 374 333
Addison H, Pratt Jr.
152 Congdon St,
. 140, M.V, '
. To Mass. Oct, 1961,

19 156 150
Antonio Scegnamillo
53 Waite “t,
140. M.V,
Died 9/1/61.

1963
02 504 300
Elizabeth R, Brown
c/o Henry-W. Cooke Co,
R. I. Hosp Tr. Co. Bldg.
. 1,000, tangible
Died 1/7/62.

- 0l 495 500 _
Frenk C. P¢ Drummond
Fogland Rd.

Tiverton, R. I,
1,400, tsngible
Moved to .Tiverten,

11 16l 900
Charles R, Kirkhuff
2306 Valley Side Dr.
Decatur, Ga.

600, tangible :
To Georgia 1/22/62,

18 298 700

Reymond P, Roberts -

1l Spocner 3t,
1,600, M.V,

Pd in Little Ex.Cr.

Comptone

L 9

11X
Total tax

S.i6
S.h6
39400

‘ su.so.

23,140

{3 IR AN R R o)

k forward

| Corrected
-Total btax

Soli6
.46
39,00
5460

23.40

624,40

Ex.Cr. . 39,00
%§?E6

~ decrease .

3.




Recommgndéd byv

e

Approved by:

IN CITY COUNCIL.
NOV7 1963 -
~ APPROVED:

ot Vg

11-X

s B Al

Lo

ersonal Property Alde

7%

ty Assessor




CIN CITY
COUNCIL

GCT 3- 1963
F‘RbT READING
iVl

THE COMMITTEE O

Recoinmends

- 70CT 30 1963

'Eust Deputy Cx%n 0™,
AN o \ j
o .\ch q.\ A VEEEN s..-«:-:\

)
.
. L}
N

CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS %(/(4/&0/

. ,
LR T At acad
FROAALAAS SE8Y

AZNLOD Yo b



v . - /

- Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

September 30, 1963

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of. the City of Provi-
. dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, ‘as hereinafter set forth. : .
The City Tax List certified to the.City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15, -
A. D 19 63 contains the followmg assessment: :

1963 | | tetal tax
06 294 900 .
Jeseph A, Freitas , _ j
16 Temple S5t, 360, M,V, : ‘1 $ 14.0L
i

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as f@lloWS°
Two different people - coded incorrectlye.

b

£

Y
Y

4 ..
06 294 900 " total taex
Joseph A, Freitas
100 Fillmore St, 0 : 0

06 294 895 (mew)
Joseph Freitas

1

16 Temple St, 1360, M,V, $ Li,0L

decrease 06 29 900 360. M.V, $ 1..04

increase 06 29l 895 360, M.V, 1.0l
[4 forwa}"d g



Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island , N
October 2, 1963

-To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

- Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the -
State of Rhode Island, Revision -of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel -the following tax assessments or such -
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The Clty Tax List certified to the City Collector of the-City of Provxdence on ]une 15,
A D 19 3 , contains the following assessment: :

/

total tax

1963
03 286 600 ‘
Thomes K. Chaffee-Co. Inc.
1 Washington Ave. : 3,500. tangible $ 136.50

The city tax should read and the assessment shouls stend as follows:
Removed inventeory to Cranston warshouse prior to December 31, 1662

- but retained office in Providence,

T

2

v

03 286 600 1 | total tex
Thomas K. Chaffee Co. Inc. Voo

1 Washingten Ave, 1,000, tangible * ' § 39,00
.-"“'/;'?

decrease 2,500, tangible $ 97.50

forward



Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

October 2, 1963

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi- -
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth. :

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 18,
A. D. 19 63 , contains the following assessment: .

1963 ' total tex

11 206 995
Celia Kotkowski
30 Greenwood St. 2,060, M,V, $ 80.34

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Tax record card read 1962 model - actually a 1958 model,

11 206 995 total tax

~Celia. Kotkowski
30 Greenwood St. 520, M,v, $ 20,28
decrease 1,540, M.V, $ 60,06

forward




- Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island -

October 2, 1963

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A.D. 19 63 , contains the following assessment:

1963 : total tax

12 379 450
Marion M. Lyons :
7 Caxten Ste 2,800, M.V, $ 109,20

The city t&x should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Wrong value punched on this auto,

12 379 450 | " total tax

Marion M, Lyons »
7 Caxton St, : 1,600, M.V, $ 62.40

L.

decrease 1,200, M.V, $ L6.80

forward




R

So;"

. Louis T. Cote’ - City Tax Assessor

Clty Hall
Provndence 3, Rhode Island

October 2, 1963

To the Honorable Czty Council of the City of Providence:
Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the

- State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi- .

dence, hereby requests- your - Honorable: Body to cancel .the following tax assessments or such -
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the C1ty of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 63 contains the following assessmeént: .

1963 _ " total tax

13 043 955

Madison Corp.

560 Harrison St,.

Boston, Mass, 34,590. real estate .
500, tangible :

$ 1,368,511

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
different companies,

13 043 955
Madison Cerp.

617 Industrial Bank Bldg. 34,590, real estate $ 1,349,01

13 043 950 (new)
Madison Co.. -
560,Harrison St,

Boston, Mass, o 500, tangible 19,50
decrease 13 OL3 955 T00. tangible 3 19.50
increase 13 043 950 500. " 19,50

forward




- Louis T. Cote

Chy}hﬂl
Providence 3, /Rhode Island
October 2, 1963

To the Honorable City Council of t.he City of Providence:
Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the

~ State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the .undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-

dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the Clty of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 1963 , contains the following assessment:.

1963 | total tax

26 033 063
Alphonse Zito
165 Almy St, 2,400, M,V, $ 93,60

26 033 400
Ralph Zito .
153 Federal St, 1,500, tengible 58.50

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
S0l1d business to son.,

26 033 400 | total tax
Ralph Zito
153 Federal S5t. ' 0 | $ 0
26 033 063
Alphonse Zito
165 Almy St,: 2,400. M.V,

decrease 26 033 L0O 1,500, taengible $ 58,50
increase 26 033 063 1,500, " 58.50

forwvaré




o

Louis T. Cote ™. - City Tax Assessor -

Cuylﬁﬂl
Prowdence 3, Rhode ]{sland

October 3, 1963

‘To the Honorable Czt'y Counczl of the City of Providence:

-Pursuant to the provisions of Sectlons 41 and 42 of C hapter 32 of the General Laws of the
- . State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi--
.. 'dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the followmg tax assessments or. such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.
The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the C1ty of Providence on June 15,
‘A. D. 19° 3, contains the followmg assessment '

1963 . : S g ~ - total tax
18 200 025 l - .

R. I. Hosp. Tr, Co, &

Robert T, Hussey Exrs u/w

Julia Hussey O'Rourke 1 1031 97,000, intangible $ 388,00

18 200 530 )
R. I. Hosp. Tr. Co. &
E. Graves Jones Jr. Trs. u/ind -
Ernest G, Jones 03&2 2,700, tangible .
B o 43,900, intangible . 280.90

 The city tax should read and the asseSSment should stand as follows.
Tangible property coded incorrectly.

18 200 025 - ' " v . total tax
R. I. Hosp. Tr. Co, & : - '
Robert T. Hussey Exrs u/w - ’
Julie Hussey O'Rourke 1 1031 - 2,700, tangible

' : 97,000, intangible

$ 193.30
18 200 530 :
R. I. Hosp. Tr. Co. &
E. Graves Jones Jr. Trs. u/ind _ o
Ernest G. Jones 0342 143,900, intangible 175,60
decrease 13 200 820 R 2,700. tangible $ 105,30
increase 18 200 025 . ~ 2,700, " 105,30

forward



Louis T. Cote

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

October k4, 1963

To the Homnorable C?Ity Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth. '

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 63 , contains the following assessment: ‘

1963 o total tax
oly 435 300 '
Charles J._Dennelly Inec.
790 Broad “t. 200, M.V,
50,000, tangible
$ 1,957.80

O 4ho 765
Donnelly's Formal Wear Inc. :
790 Broad “t. 4,180, M.V, -

2,500, tangible 260,52

The c¢lity tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
autos coded to wrong account,

oy 435 300 | total tax
‘Charles J, Donnelly Inc.
790 Broad St. 4,380, M,V,
50,000, tangible
‘ $ 2,120.82
- Ol hho 765 |
Donnelly's Formal Wear Inc,
790 Broad St, 2,500, tangible 97.50
‘decrease O L0 765 : I,180. M.V. $ 163,02

increase 0L 435 300 4,180, " ‘ 163,02

o~

forward



9.

Louis T. Cote’

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

October 8, 1963

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode lsland, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 1963 , contains the following assessment:

1963 " total tax

16 292 350
Piping Supplies Co. e
450 Potters Ave, 10,000, tangible $ 390,00

16 292 352

Piping Supplies Realty Inc.
LEO Potters Ave, 33,410. real estate
: 1,960, M.V, , 1,379.43

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Motor vehicle coded to wrong account.

16 292 350 | total tax

Piping Supplies Co. :
450 Potters Ave, 10,000, tangible
1,960, M.V,

$ hoeboll

16 292 1352

Piping Supplies Reelty Inc,

450 Potters Ave, 33,410, real estate 1, 302,99
decrease 16 292 352 1,960, M.V, T 76.L
increase 16 292 350 1,960, MV, 761y

forward




Louis T. Cotée

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

October 11, 1963

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 63, contains the following assessment:

1963 ' total tax
13 277 400
Eugenio Matteo
785 Charles “t, 11,010, real estate
3,920, M.V, :
1,500, intangible $ 600,27

The city tax should read and the assesament shouls stand as follows:
one auto double key punched,

10.

13 277 11oO totel tax
Eugenio Matteo - -
785 Charles St, 11,010. real estate

2,140, M.V,

l,500. intangible $ 530,85
dedresse -. 197800 M.VQ as 69.1‘.2

forward




Caesx 11,

Recommended by: ‘ N :
I »ersonal Property Aide -

Approved by: . - . 7 s /- v

- " CIity Assessor .

"IN CITY COUNCIL.
NOV7 1963 %

APPROVED: = = -




IN CITY
COUNCIL
0.T 17 1963

' FIRST READING N
REFEFRED TO COMMITTLE ON

CLAILS. 4. meﬁn’s

Zm«-«:wé %W , CLEAK

Hanrn o 1o
I\
y
Y
N PR
M N

JSDVILIOD YD Wl
58857 Vi
S AA3YORI9A

Y

-~



Louis ‘T. Cote

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: OctOber 1, 1963

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the: “City ~of Provi=
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments 6r such’.
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.
The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of ‘Pravideace: on June-15, -
A. D. 1963 | contains the following assessment: The following ‘accounts are entltled
to exemption eredit;-as Veteran's
record is on file in this office,

AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED - CORRECTION

TAX OF 1959 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

03 129 210

John Carcieri

112 Penn Strest

Now=--=50 Charlotte Street,

North Providence, R.I.
Valuation 140 Tang.P.P. , ’
Amt. Dec, 1).].0 Tang.P P. 5 h-é 0 o)-l-é

(Rec'd 1uo Exemption on code 03 129 120, Gennaro Je Carclerl. Same person.)

TAX OF 1963

06 320 905
Guido Furia
63 Moorefield Street

Valuation 640 Tang.P P.

Amt, Dec., - 640 Tang.P.P. - 21496 0 2ly. 96

(Veteran filed; MarchIZS, 1957. Due to a change in coding Veteran did
not receive his exemption,) )

-forvardw~



Ux e

-forwarda,'j
TAX OF 1963 o S ‘ TOTAL TAX.
13 585 600 |
. Elmer W. Messinger _
11 Linwoed Avenue : $ Lbuué |
. ‘ » . . 39400 Ex.Cr,
1,140 Tang.P.P, _ RCPTS

The City Tax should read and the assessment shog}d stand-as
foilows: Veteran, Elmer W. Messinger resides in West Greenwich,
4R.i.ﬁ He Redeived $1,000,00 exemption on his Real Estate in
'vCovéntry, R.I. for»ﬁhe 1963 tax, éssessed December 31, 1962,

TAX OF 1963 | . TOTAL TAX

13 585 600

Elmer W. Messinger
- Vietory Highway

-Coventry Center, R.I.

" 1,140 Tang.P.P. $ L6

Increase - 1,000 Tang.P.P,

increase | $ 39,00 Tax

=forwards




W-x S | v.- | ﬂhl‘n -3-»

~forwarde

| IAX OF 1963 T TOTAL TAX

18 337 303 |

Frederick J. Rogers and

Raymond F. Rogers

56 Winrooth Street ) $ 393.12

_ _ 9,00 Ex«Cre
10,080 Real Estate 35,12

The‘City’Tax should read and the assessment should stend as
follews' Veteran, Raymond F. Rogers received $1,000. OO exemptlon
on his motor vehlole, code 18 3&0 615,

TAX OF 1963 | S TOTAL TAX

‘ 18 337 303
s Frederick J, Rogers and

Raymond F, Rogers
56 Winrooth Avenue

10,080 Real Estate = $ 393.12

 Increase © 1,000 Real Estate
‘Increase ~ $ 39.00 Tax

=forward~




| Tax of 1959

. 1t 1 1963
-Téx of 1963
. i !I 1963

"IN CITY COUNCIL
NOV 7

Ta.ng‘P . P [
Tang .P.P 7Y

Tang.P.Bq

Real -ESto

1363

APPROVED:

qa£‘4°“”0ze ’&fyi;RK

=X

~forward-
(Valuation Decrease) 140 Tax $
(Valuation Decrease) 6o "

Total Amount of Decrease :w":fxﬂTax;$w

(Valuatidﬁﬁiﬁérease), ' 1,000 Tax\$_
(Valuation Increase) 1,000 “®
Total Amount of Ihcrease - Tax $

S
24496

30.42

3900
39,00

78400

%%iazpr /<.421Z2»
IS T. COTET,

GITY ASSESSOR.




IN CITY
COUNCiL

cT 171863

o H?ST READING
PEFEFRED 70 COMMITITE ON
CLAI% LD, m L8UIIS

7 ) Pus
S u W,ﬂz{, 4”/0‘4/ + GLERK
a% ., 1S T Qo

%rﬁﬁbwmmrTEEON
ﬁLAIMS AND RENDING SUITS

Peccnnnendc éﬁéeﬁnﬁﬁ
Besiponsment

09,97 $ xsT eznctonl
T TG T BT
e

™y

L
?
. qug Gl iaCass YA..L

9520719

ERE
~Baurc -

{oeso10eT sioidpuloV)

(sepo3007 pofdcylsV)

9T 30 1963

toceetont noisowiasV)

{negotonl ncitaulaV)

o Fousonp
‘/\1J‘€Af

TFo dremd IsdoT

v . TennsT 0d0L Yo xsT

Ci.9.g08T  £0QL MM

»9.T.onsT  £8QL o xeT

%
0
[
!
]
w
M
s}
Q-
4 Y]
oy

Talatetl £
gl v D
D
P I3VORCGA,
LA




o 629

CITY OF PROVIDENCE - RHODE ISLAND - Walter H. Reynolds, Mayor

The Public Service Engineer

Aoy, Ll

Peter J. Hicks, Jr. 112 Union St., Providence, R. 1. 02903

Public Service Engineer

November 6, 1963

Mr, Vincent Vespia .
City Clerk
- City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island
Dear Mr. Vespia:

“ 1 enclosed herewith the bill of the Narragansett Electric
.;j Company for the month of October, 1963, for the street light-
I ing of the City of Providence,

The total net amount of the bill is $41,646.00

o o : . Very truly‘ yours,

ek

Peter Hicks, dr.

PUBLIC SERVICE ENGINEER
PJH,JR: 5d

N CITY COUNCIL
NOVT7 1963 .

e masnd St
cnguammsats I EIBEROA RSS!

APPROVED: _ -
: 1&1&;04‘,¢4f'22”§§i:‘f

RECEIVED OF CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT
Novemper 8, 1963 :

- e -






